

SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO

2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, Colorado 80202

Court of Appeals No. 19CA1718
District Court, Denver County
Case No. 2017-CV-31757, Hon. Kandace C. Gerdes

Petitioners-Defendants: JAGGED PEAK ENERGY INC, JOSEPH N. JAGGERS, ROBERT W. HOWARD, SHONN D. STAHLER, CHARLES D. DAVISON, S. WIL VANLOH, JR., BLAKE A. WEBSTER, CITIGROUP GLOBAL MARKETS INC., CREDIT SUISSE SECURITIES (USA) LLC, J.P.MORGAN SECURITIES LLC, GOLDMAN, SACHS & CO., RBC CAPITAL MARKETS, LLC, WELLS FARGO SECURITIES, LLC, UBS SECURITIES LLC, KEYBANC CAPITAL MARKETS INC., ABN AMRO SECURITIES (USA) LLC, FIFTH THIRD SECURITIES, INC., PETRIE PARTNERS SECURITIES, LLC, TUDOR, PICKERING, HOLT & CO. SECURITIES, INC., BMO CAPITAL MARKETS CORP., DEUTSCHE BANK SECURITIES INC., EVERCORE GROUP L.L.C., and SCOTIA CAPITAL (USA) INC.

Respondent-Plaintiff: OKLAHOMA POLICE PENSION AND RETIREMENT SYSTEM, Individually and on Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Securities Industry and Financial Markets Association:

Jessica Black Livingston, No. 41483
Hogan Lovells US LLP
1601 Wewatta Street, Suite 900
Denver, CO 80202
Phone Number: (303) 454-2433
Fax Number: (303) 899-7333
E-mail: jessica.livingston@hoganlovells.com

William M. Regan (pro hac vice application forthcoming)
Allison M. Wuertz (pro hac vice application forthcoming)
Maura C. Allen (pro hac vice application forthcoming)
390 Madison Avenue
New York, NY 10022
Phone number: (212) 918-3060
Fax Number: (212) 918-3100

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case No. 2021SC000334

E-mail:	william.regan@hoganlovells.com allison.wuertz@hoganlovells.com maura.allen@hoganlovells.com	
---------	---	--

**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND FINANCIAL MARKETS
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Court of Appeals Erred in Reversing the District Court’s Dismissal Order.....	5
A. The Court of Appeals Misapplied the Puffery Doctrine.....	5
B. The Court of Appeals Erred in Sustaining Falsity-by- Hindsight Allegations.	8
II. Inconsistent Application of Substantive Securities Law Doctrines Will Adversely Affect the Capital Markets.....	10
A. Every Federal Court Applies the Puffery and Hindsight Doctrines at the Motion to Dismiss Stage to Curb Meritless Lawsuits.	10
B. The Substantial Costs Associated with Litigation Beyond a Motion to Dismiss May Force Defendants to Settle Regardless of A Case’s Merits.....	14
C. More Lenient Application of Key Securities Law Doctrines in Colorado State Court Will Burden the State with New Cases.....	16
III. Deviating from Well-Established Federal Law Will Increase the Burdens and Costs on Capital Market Participants.....	18
CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abramson v. Newlink Genetics Corp.</i> , 965 F.3d 165 (2d Cir. 2020)	7
<i>ACA Fin. Guar. Corp. v. Advest, Inc.</i> , 512 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2008).....	8
<i>In re Airgate PCS, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 389 F. Supp. 2d 1360 (N.D. Ga. 2005).....	12
<i>Anderson v. Spirit Aerosystems Holdings, Inc.</i> , 827 F.3d 1229 (10th Cir. 2016)	8
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	7
<i>Barilli v. Sky Solar Holdings, Ltd.</i> , 389 F. Supp. 3d 232 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)	6, 11
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988)	6
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544, 570 (2007)	7
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	14
<i>City of Plantation Police Officers Pension Fund v. Meredith Corp.</i> , 16 F.4th 553 (8th Cir. 2021)	11
<i>Cyan, Inc. v. Beaver County Employees Retirement Fund</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1061 (2018)	1
<i>In re Donald J. Trump Casino Sec. Litig.</i> , 793 F. Supp. 543 (D.N.J. 1992).....	12

<i>Elec. Workers Pension Fund, Local 103, I.B.E.W. v. Six Flags Entm't Corp.</i> , 524 F. Supp. 3d 501 (N.D. Tex. 2021)	11
<i>In re EveryWare Glob., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 175 F. Supp. 3d 837 (S.D. Ohio 2016)	13
<i>Firefighters Pension & Relief Fund of the City of New Orleans v. Bulmahn</i> , 53 F. Supp. 3d 882 (E.D. La. 2014)	13
<i>Freeland v. Iridium World Commc'ns, Ltd.</i> , 545 F. Supp. 2d 59 (D.D.C. 2008)	7
<i>Greenberg v. Sunrun Inc.</i> , 233 F. Supp. 3d 764 (N.D. Cal. 2017)	12
<i>In re Greenlane Holdings, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 511 F. Supp. 3d 1283 (S.D. Fla. 2021)	13
<i>Greer v. Advanced Equities, Inc.</i> , 683 F. Supp. 2d 761 (N.D. Ill. 2010)	13
<i>Grossman v. Novell, Inc.</i> , 120 F.3d 1112 (10th Cir. 1997)	6, 7, 8
<i>Knox v. Yingli Green Energy Holding Co. Ltd.</i> , 242 F. Supp. 3d 950 (C.D. Cal. 2017)	8
<i>In re Level 3 Commc'ns, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 667 F.3d 1331 (10th Cir. 2012)	6, 8, 12
<i>Lord Abbett Affiliated Fund, Inc. v. Navient Corp.</i> , 363 F. Supp. 3d 476 (D. Del. 2019)	11
<i>Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano</i> , 563 U.S. 27 (2011)	6
<i>McDonald v. Kinder-Morgan, Inc.</i> , 287 F.3d 992 (10th Cir. 2002)	10
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006)	4, 10, 14

<i>Nardy v. Chipotle Mexican Grill</i> , No. 17-cv-01760-WYD-STV, 2019 WL 3297467 (D. Colo. Mar. 9, 2019)	6
<i>Parnes v. Gateway 2000, Inc.</i> , 122 F.3d 539 (8th Cir. 1997)	13
<i>Pension Trust v. J. Jill, Inc.</i> , 360 F. Supp. 3d 17 (D. Mass. 2018).....	12
<i>Plymouth Cnty. Ret. Assoc. v. Advisory Bd. Co.</i> , 370 F. Supp. 3d 60 (D.D.C. 2019).....	12, 14
<i>In re Restoration Robotics, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 417 F. Supp. 3d 1242 (N.D. Cal. 2019).....	13
<i>In re Sanofi Sec. Litig.</i> , 87 F. Supp. 3d 510 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> 816 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2016)	8
<i>Scott v. General Motors Co.</i> , 46 F. Supp. 3d 387 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	12
<i>Shetty v. Trivago N.V.</i> , 796 F. App'x 31 (2d Cir. 2019).....	9
<i>Smallen v. The Western Union Co.</i> , 950 F.3d 1297 (10th Cir. 2020)	13
<i>Smallen v. Western Union Co.</i> , No. 17-cv-00474-KLM, 2019 WL 1382823 (D. Colo. Mar. 27, 2019)	8
<i>TSC Indus., Inc. v. Northway, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 438 (1976).....	6
<i>In re TransDigm Group, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 440 F. Supp.3d 740 (N.D. Ohio 2020)	11
<i>In re Under Armour Sec. Litig.</i> , 342 F. Supp. 3d 658 (D. Md. 2018).....	11, 12

West Palm Beach Firefighters' Pension Fund v. Conagra Brands, Inc.,
495 F. Supp. 3d 622 (N.D. Ill. 2020).....11

Yan v. ReWalk Robotics Ltd.,
973 F.3d 22 (1st Cir. 2020).....11

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 77l(a)(2)5

15 U.S.C. § 77k.....5

15 U.S.C. § 77z-1(a)(1).....11

Legislative Materials

H.R. Rep. No. 104-369, at 31 (1995).....10

Secondary Sources

Suzanne Barlyn, *D&O Insurance Costs Soar as Investors Run to Court Over IPOs*,
Insurance Journal (June 18, 2019),
<https://www.insurancejournal.com/news/national/2019/06/18/529691.htm>19

Jessica Chen and John Vetterli, *Global IPOs Hit Back Strongly After COVID-19 Crash*,
White & Case (Mar. 8, 2021),
<https://www.whitecase.com/publications/insight/global-ipos-hit-back-strongly-after-covid-19-crash>17

Cornerstone Research, *Securities Class Action Filings: 2021 Year in Review* (2022),
<https://www.cornerstone.com/wp-content/uploads/2022/02/Securities-Class-Action-Filings-2021-Year-in-Review.pdf>17

Joseph Grundfest, Sasha Aganin and Joseph Schertler, *After Cyan: Potential Trends in Section 11 Litigation*,
Law360 (Mar. 27, 2018),

https://www.law360.com/articles/1026323/after-cyan-potential-trends-in-section-11-litigation	15
Brent J. Horton, <i>Spotify’s Direct Listing: Is It a Recipe for Gatekeeper Failure?</i> 72 SMU L. Rev. 177, 202–12 (2019).....	19
Priya Cherian Huskins, <i>Will D&O Insurance Rates End the IPO Party?</i> , Woodruff Sawyer (Jan. 15, 2020), https://woodrufflaw.com/do-notebook/do-insurance-rates-ending-ipo-party/	18
Michael Klausner, <i>State Section 11 Litigation in the Post-Cyan Environment (Despite Sciabacucchi)</i> , 75 The Business Lawyer 1769 (2020).....	15, 16, 17
Nicki Locker & Laurie Smilan, <i>Carving Out IPO Protections</i> , Harvard Law School Forum on Corporate Governance (Feb. 25, 2020), https://corpgov.law.harvard.edu/2020/02/25/carving-out-ipo-protections/	19
